
MEETING: Planning Regulatory Board
DATE: Tuesday, 20 March 2018
TIME: 2.00 pm
VENUE: Council Chamber, Town Hall, Barnsley

AGENDA

1.  Declarations of Interest  

To receive any declarations of pecuniary or non-pecuniary interest.

2.  Minutes  (Pages 3 - 4)

To receive the minutes of the meeting held on 20th February 2018.

Planning Applications 

Any planning applications which are to be the subject of individual representation(s) at the 
meeting will be dealt with prior to any other applications.

If you have any queries in respect of the planning applications included within this pack, or if you 
would like to register to speak at the meeting, please contact the Planning Department directly at 
developmentmanagement@barnsley.gov.uk or by telephoning (01226) 772593.

3.  Land off Ledbury Road, Athersley South - 2017/1493 - For Approval  (Pages 5 - 
14)

4.  Land adjacent to Glebe Farm, Barnsley Road, Silkstone - 2017/1164 - For 
Approval  (Pages 15 - 24)

5.  15 Melville Street, Wombwell - 2018/0104 - For Approval  (Pages 25 - 30)

6.  The Bungalow, Little Royd Farm, Halifax Road, Penistone - 2017/1551 - For 
Approval  (Pages 31 - 36)

Planning Appeals

7.  Planning Appeals - 1st to 28th February 2018  (Pages 37 - 40)

To: Chair and Members of Planning Regulatory Board:-

Councillors D. Birkinshaw (Chair), G. Carr, Cherryholme, Coates, M. Dyson, 
Franklin, Gollick, Grundy, Hampson, Hand-Davis, Hayward, Higginbottom, Leech, 
Makinson, Markham, Mathers, Mitchell, Noble, Richardson, Riggs, Spence, Stowe, 
Tattersall, Unsworth, Wilson and R. Wraith

Matt Gladstone, Executive Director Place
David Shepherd, Service Director Economic Regeneration
Paul Castle, Service Director Environment and Transport
Joe Jenkinson, Head of Planning and Building Control
Matthew Smith, Group Leader, Development Control

Public Document Pack

mailto:developmentmanagement@barnsley.gov.uk


Andrew Burton, Group Leader (Inner Area), Development Management
Jason Field, Team Leader (Planning)

Parish Councils

Please contact Elizabeth Barnard on email governance@barnsley.gov.uk

Monday, 12 March 2018



MEETING: Planning Regulatory Board
DATE: Tuesday, 20 February 2018
TIME: 2.00 pm
VENUE: Council Chamber, Town Hall, Barnsley

1

MINUTES 

Present Councillors D. Birkinshaw (Chair), G. Carr, Coates, 
M. Dyson, Gollick, Hampson, Higginbottom, Leech, 
Makinson, Noble, Richardson, Riggs, Spence, 
Tattersall, Unsworth and R. Wraith 

104. Declarations of Interest 

Councillor Spence declared a Non-Pecuniary interest in Planning Application No 
2017/1695 – [Removal of T19, G26, G27, T28, T29, G56, G58, T67, T70, G95, G96, 
G110, G120, G127, G160, G192, G193, G198 and G199 from south side of Lakes 
within TPO 1/1957] at Cannon Hall Museum, Bark House Lane, Cawthorne, Barnsley 
S75 4AT as he is employed by Cannon Hall Farm.

Councillors Leech and Tattersall declared Non-Pecuniary interests in Planning 
Application No 2017/1539 - [Erection of 54 no. dwelling houses] at land off 
Catherine’s Walk, Athersley South due to them being local ward members.

105. Minutes 

The minutes of the meeting held on 23rd January 2018 were taken as read and 
signed by the Chair as a correct record.

106. Land off Catherine’s Walk, Athersley South - 2017/1539 - For approval 

The Head of Planning and Building Control submitted a report on Planning 
Application 2017/1539 [Erection of 54 no. dwelling houses] at land off Catherine’s 
Walk, Athersley South.

RESOLVED that the application be granted in accordance with the Officer 
recommendation subject to the completion of a S106 Agreement (100% affordable 
housing provision and education provision) and the imposition of an additional 
condition requiring obscure glazing relating to the windows on the east facing side 
elevation of Plot 17.  In addition, Officers were requested to investigate the adequacy 
of existing pedestrian crossing facilities along the route to the greenspace located at 
Rotherham Road/Wakefield Road.  Furthermore it was requested that consideration 
be afforded to the provision of appropriate lighting to the public footpath which is 
located adjacent to the site.

107. Crowick House, Belle Green Lane, Cudworth, Barnsley - 2017/1300 - For refusal 

Page 3

Item 2



2

The Head of Planning and Building Control submitted a report on Planning 
Application 2017/1300 [Erection of 1 no. dwelling and associated access 
(Resubmission)] at Crowick House, Belle Green Lane, Cudworth, Barnsley.

Mr James Ellis addressed the Board and spoke against the officer recommendation 
to refuse the application.

RESOLVED that the application be refused in accordance with the Officer 
recommendation.  

108. Cannon Hall Museum, Bark House Lane, Cawthorne, Barnsley S75 4AT - 
2017/1695 - For approval 

The Head of Planning and Building Control submitted a report on Planning 
Application 2017/1695 [Removal of T19, G26, G27, T28, T29, G56, G58, T67, T70, 
G95, G96, G110, G120, G127, G160, G192, G193, G198 and G199 from south side 
of Lakes within TPO 1/1957] at Cannon Hall Museum, Bark House Lane, Cawthorne, 
Barnsley S75 4AT

RESOLVED that the application be granted in accordance with the Officer 
recommendation. 

109. Planning Appeals - 1st to 31st January 2018 

The Head of Planning and Building Control submitted an update regarding 
cumulative appeal totals for 2017/18.

The report indicated that 3 appeals were received in January 2018.

It was reported that 25 appeals have been decided since 1 April 2017, 16.5 of which 
(66%) have been dismissed and 8.5 of which (34%) have been allowed.

------------------------------------------
Chair

Page 4



2017/1493

Applicant:  Mr Roger Hunt, C/o Design Space

Description:   Erection of 4 no. detached dormer bungalows and 2 no. detached garages.

Site Address:  Land Off Ledbury Road, Athersley South, Barnsley, S71 1XE

Cllr Platts has requested the application be heard at PRB.  5 letters of objection have been 
received.

Site Description

The applic
[...]
on of up to 3 no. dwellings and associated car parking, garages, access 
and landscaping including new vehicular access onto Barnsley Road (Outline with All 
Matters Reserved apart from access).

Site Address:  Land adjacent to Glebe Farm, Barnsley Road, Silkstone, Barnsley

5 representations have been received from neighbouring residents 
Silkstone Parish Council object. 
Cllr Barnard has expressed concerns regarding the proposed development and has 
requested that it is determined by the Planning Board.  

Description

The application site is set off Barnsley Road, Silkstone. The site is a former paddock which 
is located to the south of Glebe Farm. The site is approximately 0.3 hectares and sits within 
the defined housing policy area and within the settlement boundary. A field gate access is 
set to the southern boundary with Barnsley Road and the front boundary is bounded by dry 
stone walls. The site gently slopes from the west to the east and is mainly laid to grass. 
There are a number of trees located within the site, mainly set along the eastern boundary of 
the site.

To the north, the site is bound by Glebe Farm house and to the east by an existing Bridleway 
known as the Silkstone Wagonway Walk, which provides access to Glebe Farm house from 
Barnsley Road. To the west of the site is the main residential area with the rear gardens of a 
number detached bungalows on Fall View cul-de-sac facing onto the site. To the south, the 
site is bound by Barnsley Road and beyond is Vicarage Farm Court, a residential street and 
Pot House Hamlet. 

Proposed Development

The application is in outline form with all matters reserved for future consideration apart from 
the access. An indicative layout plan has been submitted which demonstrates three 
detached dwellings located in a linear pattern accessed from a shared driveway which links 
to the proposed access off Barnsley Road. The Design and Access Statement submitted 
with the application states that the plots co
[...]
stry Research and Information association 
publication 32 'Construction over abandoned mine workings' where applicable. Prior 
to the commencement of development a report detailing the findings of the 
investigations and any recommended mitigation shall be submitted for approval in 
writing by the Local Planning Authority, the development thereafter shall be carried 
out in accordance with the approved details. Responsibility for securing a safe and 
sustainable development rests with the developer and/or landowner. 
Reason: In accordance with the NPPF sections 120 and 121 - Land stability. 

13 Construction or remediation work comprising the use of plant, machinery or 
equipment, or deliveries of materials shall only take place between the hours of 0800 
to 1800 Monday to Friday and 0900 to 1400 on Saturdays and at no time on Sundays 
or Bank Holidays.
Reason:  In the interests of the amenities of local residents and in accordance 
with Core Strategy Policy CSP 40, Pollution Control and Protection.

14 The development shall be carried out in accordance with the recommendations within 
the Phase 1 Habitat Survey Report and Biodiversity Enhancement Plan dated the 
25/01/2018. Prior to the occupation of the dwellings, the recommendations within the 
Biodiversity Enhancement Plan shall be fully implemented and maintained for a 
minimum of 5 years.
Reason: In order to conserve and enhance the biodiversity in accordance with 
policy CSP36 of the Core Strategy.

Page 23



Page 24



2018/0104

Applicant:  Mr Stephen Roebuck, C/o Peter Thompson Architectural Design Consultant

Description:   Change of use of former workshop and associated office (Class B2) to HMO 
(House in Multiple Occupation) (C4), including external alterations.

Site Address:  15 Melville Street, Wombwell, Barnsley, S73 8HJ

Introduction

This application is brought to the PRB meeting at the request of two local elected Members 
who have concerns relating to parking. 

Site Description

Melville Street is predominantly residential although there are a few other uses towards the 
northern end. It is split in two with two turning heads half way down. This application site is 
an old builder’s workshop which is adjacent to the turning head serving the southerly end of 
the street. 

Melville Street north connects to the main shopping parade of Wombwell town Centre, so the 
site is within a very short walking distance of a full range of shops and other services. 

The predominant residential development on the street is terraced housing.

Proposed Development

This is application is for change of use of a former workshop and associated office (Class 
B2) to HMO (House in Multiple Occupation) (C4). There is layout plan provided showing one 
car parking space at the side a bin store and 46m2 of amenity space. Internally the HMO use 
is 6 bedrooms with en-suite and a shared kitchen/dining room. 

None of the external dimensions of the building will change under the proposed scheme and 
for the majority of windows and doors the applicant is intending to utilise the existing 
openings. However, there are some minor external alterations which consist of a door 
changing to a window on the front elevation, the bricking up the existing store at the back of 
the building along with the insertion of two ground floor side windows, and the obscure 
glazing of an existing upper floor side window and the installation of rooflights. 

Previous Planning History

2014/0138 Erection of a pair of semi-detached dwellings following demolition of existing 
buildings. 

This has now expired but has established the principle of the loss of employment under UDP 
Policy CSP19 Employment to be retained.

Page 25

Item 5



Policy Context
 
Planning decision should be made in accordance with the development plan unless material 
considerations indicate otherwise and the NPPF does not change the statutory status of the 
development plan as the starting point for decision making.  The developmen
[...]
g by the Local Planning 
Authority.  The boundary treatment shall be completed before the building is 
occupied.  Development shall be carried out in accordance with the approved details 
and shall thereafter be retained.
Reason:  In the interests of the visual amenities of the locality and the 
amenities of occupiers of adjoining property and in accordance with Core 
Strategy Policy CSP 29, Design.

Page 29



Page 30



2017/1551

Applicant:  Mr Antony Bird, C/o Michael A. Clynch

Description:   Erection of double detached garage and store.

Site Address:  The Bungalow, Little Royd Farm, Halifax Road, Penistone, Sheffield, S36 7EY

No objections received 
Penistone Town Council have no objections to the application 
The application is before Members as it is subject to a S106 agreement

Description

The property is a detached stone built bungalow, set to the north of Halifax Road, Penistone.  
The front elevation of the bungalow faces to the north east with the main garden areas being 
set to the south and west, defined by hedges and planting. The dwelling has been extended 
previously with a single storey side extension and single storey extensions to the front 
elevation. The property is set within the Green Belt. 

Proposed Development

The proposal involves the erection of a detached double garage and store measuring 
approximately 8.5m by 6.4m, 2.4m in height to the eaves and 3.8m to the pitch. The proposed 
garage would be sited in the north eastern corner of the garden and would be constructed of 
artificial stone to match the dwelling and an artificial stone slate roof. Two roller shutter doors 
are proposed to the front elevation with an access door to the side. 

In April 2017 application 2017/0238 was approved to provide large extensions and additional 
accomodation for the previous owner of the bungalow. These extensions brought the total 
extensions at the property up to 100% of the original floor area; however these extensions 
have not been construc
[...]
 impact 
upon highway safety in accordance with the SPD: House Extensions.

Recommendation

Approve subject to a S106 Legal Agreement 

Page 34



1 The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of 3 years 
from the date of this permission.
Reason:  In order to comply with the provision of Section 91 of the Town and 
Country Planning Act 1990.

2 The development hereby approved shall be carried out strictly in accordance with the 
plans (Drawing A1) and specifications as approved unless required by any other 
conditions in this permission.
Reason:  In the interests of the visual amenities of the locality and in accordance 
with LDF Core Strategy Policy CSP 29, Design.

3 The external materials shall match those used in the existing building.
Reason:  In the interests of the visual amenities of the locality and in accordance 
with Core Strategy Policy CSP 29, Design.

4 Notwithstanding the provisions of the Town and Country Planning (General Permitted 
Development) Order 2015 (or any Order revoking or re-enacting that Order with or 
without modification), no enlargement, improvement or other alteration of the dwelling 
which would otherwise be permitted by Part 1 of Schedule 2 to that Order shall be 
carried out without the prior written consent of the Local Planning Authority, and no 
garages or other outbuildings shall be erected.
Reason:  To safeguard the openness and visual amenities of the Green Belt in 
accordance with Core Strategy Policy CSP 34, Protection of Green Belt.

Page 35



Page 36



BARNSLEY METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL

PLANNING APPEALS

01 February 2018 to 28 February 2018
APPEALS RECEIVED

1 appeal was received in February 2018.
 
Reference Details Method of 

Appeal
Committee/
Delegated

2018/0800 Erection of 1 no. holiday villa
Windy Bank Hall, Hill Top Farm, Hill Top 
Lane, Green Moor, Sheffield, S35 7DQ

Written 
Representations

Committee

APPEALS WITHDRAWN

 0 appeals were withdrawn in February 2018.  

APPEALS DECIDED  

2 appeals were decided in February 2018.

Reference Details Decision Committee/
Delegated

2017/0090 Removal of Sycamore tree (T1) TPO 2/2006
Footpath to r/o Hornthwaite Close, Thurlstone, 
Sheffield

Dismissed
07/02/2018

Delegated

20170345 Erection of 1 no dwelling (Outline)
Stonehaven, Higham Lane, Higham, Barnsley, 
S75 3LA

Dismissed 
27/02/2018

Delegated

2017/2018 Cumulative Appeal Totals

 27 appeals have been decided in since 01 April 2017
 18.5 appeal (68.5%) have been dismissed since 01 April 2017
 8.5 appeal (31.5%) have been allowed since 01 April 2017

Audit Details Decision Committee/
Delegated

2016/0744 Remove and replace Lime tree (T1) within TPO no. 3/2000.
2 Ladyroyd, Silkstone Common, Barnsley, S75 4SF

Allowed
05/07/2017

Delegated

2016/1402 Felling of Oak Tree (T2 within TPO 3/1980) and 
replacement.
73 Martin Croft, Silkstone, Barnsley, S75 4JS

Allowed
02/05/2017

Delegated

2016/1035 Erection of 1 no. detached dwelling with detached garage
Knowles Street, Spring Vale, Barnsley

Dismissed
24/07/2017

Delegated

2016/1478 Formation of vehicular access.
18 Roper Lane, Thurgoland, Barnsley, S35 7AA

Dismissed
31/07/2017

Delegated

2016/1338 Erection of two storey side and single storey extension to 
rear
179b King Street,  Hoyland, Barnsley, S74 9LL

Split 
Decision
13/07/2017

Delegated

2016/1340 Erection of two storey side extension and a single storey 
front extension to dwelling

Dismissed
10/08/2017

Delegated

Page 37

Item 7



101 Genn Lane, Ward Green, Barnsley
2016/1080 Conversion of existing garage to bungalow.

102 Sackville Street, Barnsley
Allowed
15/08/2017

Delegated

2017/0403 Conversion of existing 2 storey annex from garage to 
games room to dwelling with associated amenity space 
parking and new access to existing dwelling. 
Ivy Cottage, 108 Upper Hoyland Road, Hoyland, 
Barnsley

Allowed
24/08/2017

Delegated

2016/1367 Conversion of loft and erection of elevation to side dormer
Chrisholme, 4 Wath Road, Elsec
[...]
ield, S35 
7AL

Allowed
13/11/2017

Delegated

2017/0027 Demolition of existing house and erection of 3 new houses 
(Outline with all matters reserved)
The Laurels, 24 Viewlands, Silkstone Common, S75 
4QP

Allowed
08/11/2017

Committee

2017/0700 Erection of a detached double garage with first floor games 
room
62 Church Street, Gawber, Barnsley, S75 2RJ

Dismissed 
30/11/2017

Delegated

2016/1401 Erection of 1 no. detached dwelling
52 Kensington Road, Old Town, Barnsley, S75 2SS

Dismissed 
28/12/2017

Delegated

Page 38



2017/0475 Erection of cattery and associated facilities including 
reception, office, toilet and staff and customer parking area
Hollow Farm, Woodhead Road, Wortley, Barnsley, S35 
7DS

Dismissed 
19/12/2017

Delegated

2017/0607 Removal of condition 1 of previously approved permission 
2016/0322 - to allow the car wash to operate on a 
permanent basis
Former Petrol Filling Station, Pontefract Road, 
Cudworth, Barnsley, S72 8AY

Allowed
19/12/2017

Delegated

2016/1401 Erection of 1 no. detached dwelling
52 Kensington Road, Old Town, Barnsley, S75 2SS

Dismissed 
28/12/2017

Delegated

2017/0475 Erection of cattery and associated facilities including 
reception, office, toilet and staff and customer parking area
Hollow Farm, Woodhead Road, Wortley, Barnsley, S35 
7DS

Dismissed 
19/12/2017

Delegated

2017/0607 Removal of condition 1 of previously approved permission 
2016/0322 - to allow the car wash to operate on a 
permanent basis
Former Petrol Filling Station, Pontefract Road, 
Cudworth, Barnsley, S72 8AY

Allowed
19/12/2017

Delegated

2017/0090 Removal of Sycamore tree (T1) TPO 2/2006
Footpath to r/o Hornthwaite Close, Thurlstone, 
Sheffield

Dismissed
07/02/2018

Delegated

20170345 Erection of 1 no dwelling (Outline)
Stonehaven, Higham Lane, Higham, Barnsley, S75 3LA

Dismissed 
27/02/2018

Delegated

Page 39



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2. Minutes
	3. Land off Ledbury Road, Athersley South - 2017/1493 - For Approval
	4. Land adjacent to Glebe Farm, Barnsley Road, Silkstone - 2017/1164 - For Approval
	5. 15 Melville Street, Wombwell - 2018/0104 - For Approval
	6. The Bungalow, Little Royd Farm, Halifax Road, Penistone - 2017/1551 - For Approval
	7. Planning Appeals - 1st to 28th February 2018



Minutes of the meeting


MEETING: Planning Regulatory Board
DATE: Tuesday, 20 March 2018
TIME: 2.00 pm
VENUE: Council Chamber, Town Hall, Barnsley

1

MINUTES 

Present Councillors D. Birkinshaw (Chair), G. Carr, Coates, 
M. Dyson, Franklin, Hampson, Hand-Davis, Hayward, 
Higginbottom, Leech, Makinson, Markham, Mathers, 
Mitchell, Noble, Richardson, Riggs, Spence, Stowe, 
Tattersall, Unsworth and R. Wraith 

110. Declarations of Interest 

Councillors Leech and Tattersall declared Non-Pecuniary interests in Planning 
Application No 2017/1493 – [Erection of 4 no. dormer bungalows at land off 
Ledbury Road, Athersley] as they are local ward members.

111. Minutes 

The minutes of the meeting held on 20th February 2018 were taken as read and 
signed by the Chair as a correct record.

112. Land off Ledbury Road, Athersley South - 2017/1493 - For Approval 

The Head of Planning and Building Control submitted a report on Planning 
Application 2017/1493 [Erection of 4 no. detached dormer bungalows and 2 no. 
detached garages] at land off Ledbury Road, Athersley South, Barnsley S71 1XE.

Mr Andrew Brown addressed the Board and spoke in favour of the officer 
recommendation to approve the application.

Mr Don Hyde addressed the Board and spoke against the officer recommendation to 
approve the application.

RESOLVED that the application be granted in accordance with the officer 
recommendation and with the inclusion of additional conditions relating to boundary 
treatment and bin storage areas.

113. Land adjacent to Glebe Farm, Barnsley Road, Silkstone - 2017/1164 - For 
Approval 

The Head of Planning and Building Control submitted a report on Planning 
Application 2017/1164 [Erection of up to 3 no. dwellings and associated car parking, 
garages, access and landscaping including new vehicular access onto Barnsley 
Road (Outline with All Matters Reserved apart from access] at  land adjacent to 
Glebe Farm, Barnsley Road, Silkstone, Barnsley.



2

Mr Gavin Winter addressed the Board and spoke in favour of the officer 
recommendation to approve the application.

Ms Gillian Burgess addressed the Board and spoke against the officer 
recommendation to approve the application.

RESOLVED that the application be granted in accordance with the officer 
recommendation with decision to be released after a 21 day period relating to the 
expiration of ownership certificate.

114. 15 Melville Street, Wombwell - 2018/0104 - For Approval 

The Head of Planning and Building Control submitted a report on Planning 
Application 2018/004 [Change of use of former workshop and associated office 
(Class B2) to HMO (House in Multiple Occupation), (C4)] at 15 Melville Street, 
Wombwell, Barnsley S73 8HJ.

RESOLVED that the application be deferred for a site visit.

115. The Bungalow, Little Royd Farm, Halifax Road, Penistone - 2017/1551 - For 
Approval 

The Head of Planning and Building Control submitted a report on Planning 
Application 2017/1551 [Erection of double detached garage and store] at The 
Bungalow, Little Royd Farm, Halifax Road, Penistone, Sheffield, S36 7EY.

RESOLVED that the application be approved in accordance with the officer 
recommendation and subject to signing of S106.

116. Planning Appeals - 1st to 28th February 2018 

The Head of Planning and Building Control submitted an update regarding 
cumulative appeal totals for 2017/18.

The report indicated that one appeal was received in February 2018.

It was reported that no appeals were withdrawn in February 2018 and two appeals 
have been decided.

Furthermore, it was reported that 27 appeals have been decided since 1 April 2017, 
18.5 of which (68.5%) have been dismissed and 8.5 of which (31.5%) have been 
allowed.

------------------------------------------
Chair


